
GENERAL AGREEMENT ON
TARIFFS AND TRADE

RESTRICTED

L/4073/Add.5
10 October 1974
Limited Distribution

Original: English

RESTRICTIONS ON IMPORTSFROM POLAND
Notifications by Contracting Parties

Addendum

The following notification has been received from the Government ofCzechoslovakia.

CZECHOSLOVAKIA

Czechoslovakia does not maintain any restrictions on imports from Poland.
Regarding the request for statistics on imports from Poland attached is a tableshowing Czechoslovakia's imports and exports from and to Poland for the years 1972and 1973 for which statistics are available.
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POLAND

Code Commodities 1972 1973
SITC Al '000

Total exports

of which:

Food and live animals

Beverages and tobacco

Crude materials, inedible, except fuels

Mineral fuels, lubricants and related
materials
Animal and vegetable oils and fats

Chemicals

Manufactured goods classified chiefly by
material
Machinery and transport equipment.
Miscellaneous manufactured articles

Commodities and transactions not classified
according to kind

Alcoholic beverages
Natural abrasives (including industrial
diamonds)
Other crude minerals

Iron and steel scrap

Ores and concentrates of non-ferrous base
metals
Organic chemicals

Inorganic chemicals: Elements, oxides and
halogen salts

Other inorganic chemicals

Mineral tar and crude chemicals from coalS
petroloum and natural gas

Synthetic organic dyestuffs, natural indigo
and colour lakes

3,018,849

10,146

7,037
41,574

21,084

101,431

687,594
1,908,778

229,871

11,333
7,037

4,230
23,956
6,145

6,425
12,166

11,378
2,162

4,032

8,873

3,608,496

7,944
3,965

39,632

4,040
491

91,095

857,182
2,376,374

230,610

163
3,965

4,,810
22,402
3,500

8,654
52476

4,740

4,607

3,241

10,644

0

1

2

3

4
5
6

7
8

112
275

276
282

283

512

513

514
521

3
531
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Code Commodities 1972 1973

SITC Zl '000
Pigments, paints, varnishes and related
materials

Medicinal and pharmaceutical products

Essential oils and perfume materials; toilet,
polishing and cleansingpreparations
Explosives and pyrotechnic products
Plastic materials, regenerates cellulose and
artificial resins

Chemical materials and products, n.e.s.

Materials of rubber

Articles of rubber, n.e.s.

Wood manufactures, n.e.s.

Articles made of paper pulp, of paper or of
paperboard
Cotton fabrics, woven (not including narrow
or special fabrics)
Textile fabrics woven (not including narrow
or special fabrics) other than cotton fabrics

Special textile fabrics and related products
Floor coverings, tapestries, etc.

Lime, cement and fabricated building materials,
except glass and clay materials

Clay construction materials and refractory
construction materials

Mineral manufactures, n.e.s.

Glassware

Ingots and other primary forms (including
blanks for tubes and pipes)
Iron and steel bars, rods, angles, shapes and
sections (including sheet piling)

11,798
8,365

13,295
2,200

11j,235
15,230
3,956

30,092
10,000

15,504

2,382

3,819

5,594
21,8 3

29,505

42,924

127,156
25,336

12,069
10,982

10,468
3,032

8,663
16,775
5,664

35,637
7,801

12,950

1,233

3,405

13,869

3,162

46,468

150,056
33,464

12,586

111,521

533

54h
55

571
581

599
621

629
632
642

652

653

655
657
661

662

663
665
672

673
122,024
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SITC Commodities 1972 1973

Universals, plates and sheets of iron or steel

Hoop and strip of iron or steel

Iron and steel wire (excluding wire rods)

Iron and steel castings and forgings, unworked,
n.e.s.

Copper

Alumnium

Lead

Wire products (excluding electric)and fencing
grills
Nails, screws, nuts, bolts, rivets and similar
articles of irons steel or of copper
Tools for use in the hand or in machines

Cutlery
Household equipment of base metals

Manufactures of metal, n.e.s.

Agricultural machinery and implements
Office machines

Metalworking machinery

Textile and leather machinery

Machines for special industries

Machinery and ;appliances (other than electrical)
and machine parts, n.e.s.

Electric power machinery and switchgear

Telecommunications apparatus
Domestic electrical equipment

Electric apparatus for medical purposes and
radiological apparatus

61,212
23,105
16,732

71,612
6,012

11,731

19,767

21,066

10,552
5,112

19,111
131,118
45,861

144,334
125,412
66,595

468,120
57,551
22,248
56,555

14,272

99,915

67,752
25,859

85,015
12,937
14,421

2,488

24,658

13,863

5,085

12,895

3,284
20,297

202,171
752434
211,917

136,195
236,501

584,439
80,806

32,462
64.545

29,446

674
675
677
679

682
684
685
693

694

695
696
697
698
712
714
715
717
718
719

722
724
725
726
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SITC Commodities

Other electrical machinery and apparatus

Railway vehicles

Road motor vehicles

Road vehicles other than motor vehicles

Sanitary, plumbing, heating and lighting
fixtures and fittings
Furniture

Clothing (except fur clothing)

Footwear

Scientific, medical, optical, measuring and
controlling instruments and apparatus
Watches and clocks

Musical instruments, sound recorders and
controlling instruments and therefor

Printed matter

Articles of artificial plastic materials, n.e.s.

Perambulators, toys, garps and sporting goods

Office and stationery supplies, n.e.s.

Jewellery and goldsmiths and silversmiths'
wares

Manufactured articles, n.e.s.

Total imports

of which:

Food and live animals

Beverages and tobacco

Crude materials, inedible, except fuels

Mineral fuels, lubricants and related materials

Chemicals

74,745
53,958
534,646
4,233

9,526
19,281
11,145

48, 808

50,247
832

5,722

20,644
18,322

13,048

6,961

10,835

12,213

2,357,721

50,079
2,304

54,766
328,829

73,995

72,193

20,103
620,267
1,529

4,635
13,155
59803

42,374

41,581
2,035

8,275
31,216
16,556
11,211
11,958

13,988
10,068

2,910,945

106,712
1,083

62,228
419,220

87,007

729

731

732

733
812

821

841
851
861

864
891

892
893
894
895
897

899

0

1

2

3
5
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Commodities

Manufactured goods classified chiefly by
material

Machinery and transport equipment

Miscellaneous manufactured articles

Commodities and transactions not classified
according to kind

Fish and fish preparations

Fruit: fresh and nuts (not including oil nuts).
fresh or dried

Fruit, preserved and fruit preparations

Vegetables, fresh, or simply preserved
(including dried, leguminous vegetables); roots,
tubers and other edible-vegetable products,
n.e.s. fresh or dried-

Vegetables, roots and tubers preserved or
prepared, n.e.s., whether or not in airtight
containers
Alcoholic beverages

Sulphur and unroasted iron pyrites
Ores and concentrates of non-7ferrous base
metals '

Coal, coke and briquettes

'Petroleum products

Electric energy
Chemical elements and compounds

Dyeing, tanning and colouring materials

Medical and pharmaceutical products

Perfumes and cosmetics dentifrices and other
toilet preparations (except soaps)

Fertilizers, manufactured

1972 1973
Al '000

351,097
1,350,912
145,149

590

691

2,047

12,524

22,848

10,086
2,304

44,313

2,933
304,159

4,830
19,840

44,335
12,159

1,579

6,167

203

488,051
1,540,896
197,920

7,828
2,639

4,599
10,457

51,954

27,753
1,083

39,518

14,286
302,031

2,032
115,157
27,772
12,152
3,597

5,713

21,596

Code
SITC

6

7

8

9

03
051

053
054

055

112
274
283

321
332
351

53
541
553

561
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Code Commodities 1972 1973
SITO Zl '000

Plastic materials, regenerated cellulose
and artificial resins

Chemical materials and products, n.e.s.

Rubber manufactures, n.e.s.

Paper, paperboard and manufactures thereof

Lime, cement.and fabricated building materials,
except glass and clay materials

Clay construction materials and refractory
construction materials

Mineral manufactures, n.e.s.

Glass

Ingots and other primary forms (including
blanks for tubes and pipes) of iron or steel
'Iron and steel bars, rods, angles, shapes and
sections (including sheet piling)
Universals, plates and sheets of iron or steel

Rails and railway track construction material
-of iron or steel

Iron and steel castings and forgings,
unworked, n.e.s.

Copper

Aluminium

Zinc

Household equipment of base metals

Manufactures of metal, n.e.s.

Agricultural machinery and implements

Office machines

Metal-working machinery

Textile and leather machinery

3,317
4,368
8,626

5,939

7,754

3,360
50,298

524

9,034
30,632

1,513

9,949
14,258

13,624
19,239
13,818

14,911

198,288
32,420

63,128

23,089

8,969
5,303

7,490
2,832

7,9800

5,113

56,636
7,454

16,584

25,654
53,074

7,071

9,423
216,446
17,019
19,845
13,037
10,292
245,832
30,265
67,143
37,589

581

599
62
64

661

662

663
664
672

673

674
676

679

682
684
686
697
698
712

714
715
717
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Code Commodities 1972 1973

Machines for special industries

Machinery and appliances (other than electrical)
and machine parts, n.e.s.
Electric power machinery and switchgear.

Equipment for distributing electricity
Telecommunications apparatus
Other electrical machinery and apparatus
Railway vehicles

Road motor vehicles

Road vehicles other than motor vehicles
Ships and boats
Sanitary, plumbing, heating and lighting
fixtures and fittings
Furniture
Clothing (except fur clothing)
Scientific, medical, optical, measuring and
.controlling .instruments and apparatus
Miscellaneous manufactured articles n.e.s.

76.043

459,469
35,411
86,734
1,554

61,498
1.,765

229,531
24,238
49,846

27,652
17,493

45,217

27,234
23,336

103,039

550,310

60,310
76,325
1,433

61,427
386

275,319

42,053
2,023

27,277
19,874
60,631

44,154
37,968

718
719

722

723
724

729

731
732

733
735
812

821

841
861

89


