## GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE

RESTRICTED

L/4073/Add.5 10 October 1974.

Limited Distribution

Original: English

RESTRICTIONS ON IMPORTS FROM POLAND

Notifications by Contracting Parties

Addendum

The following notification has been received from the Government of Czechoslovakia.

with the second of the second

## CZECHOSLOVAKIA

Czechoslovakia does not maintain any restrictions on imports from Poland.

Regarding the request for statistics on imports from Poland attached is a table showing Czechoslovakia's imports and exports from and to Poland for the years 1972 and 1973 for which statistics are available.

## POLAND

Code SITC	Commodities	1972 Zl '0	1973 00
	Total exports	3,018,849	3,608,496
	of which:		
0	Food and live animals	10,146	7,944
1	Beverages and tobacco	7,037	3,965
2	Crude materials, inedible, except fuels	41,574	<b>39,</b> 632
3	Mineral fuels, lubricants and related materials	21,084	040و 1
4	Animal and vegetable oils and fats	_	491
5	Chemicals	101,431	91,095
6	Manufactured goods classified chiefly by material	687 <b>,</b> 594	857,182
7	Machinery and transport equipment	1,908,778	2,376,374
8	Miscellaneous manufactured articles	229,871	230,610
9	Commodities and transactions not classified according to kind	11,334	163
112	Alcoholic beverages	7,037	3,965
275	Natural abrasives (including industrial diamonds)	4,230	4,810
276	Other crude minerals	23,956	22,402
282	Iron and steel scrap	6,145	3,500
283	Ores and concentrates of non-ferrous base metals	6,425	8,654
512	Organic chemicals	12,166	5,476
513	Inorganic chemicals: Elements, oxides and halogen salts	11,378	4,740
514	Other inorganic chemicals	2,162	4,607
521	Mineral tar and crude chemicals from coal, petroleum and natural gas	4,032	3,241
531	Synthetic organic dyestuffs, natural indigo and colour lakes	8,873	10,644

Code SITC	Commodities	1972 Z1	1973 1000
533	Pigments, paints, varnishes and related materials	11,798	12,069
541	Medicinal and pharmaceutical products	8,365	10,982
55	Essential oils and perfume materials; toilet, polishing and cleansing preparations	13,295	10,468
571	Explosives and pyrotechnic products	2,200	3,032
581	Plastic materials, regenerates cellulose and artificial resins	11,235	8,663
599	Chemical materials and products, n.e.s.	15,230	16,775
621	Materials of rubber	3,956	5,664
629	Articles of rubber, n.e.s.	30,092	35,637
632	Wood manufactures, n.e.s.	10,000	7,801
642	Articles made of paper pulp, of paper or of paperboard	15,504	12,950
652	Cotton fabrics, woven (not including narrow or special fabrics)	2 <b>,</b> 382	1,233
653	Textile fabrics woven (not including narrow or special fabrics) other than cotton fabrics	3,819	3,405
655	Special textile fabrics and related products	5,594	6,124
657	Floor coverings, tapestries, etc.	21,838	13,869
661	Lime, cement and fabricated building materials, except glass and clay materials	2 <b>,</b> 505	3,162
662	Clay construction materials and refractory construction materials	42,924	46,468
663	Mineral manufactures, n.e.s.	127,156	150,056
665	Glassware	25,336	33,464
672	Ingots and other primary forms (including blanks for tubes and pipes)	_	12,586
673	Iron and steel bars, rods, angles, shapes and sections (including sheet piling)	111,521	122,024

Code . SITC	Commodities	1972 Zl '(	1973 000
674	Universals, plates and sheets of iron or steel	61,212	99,915
675	Hoop and strip of iron or steel	23,105	67,752
677	Iron and steel wire (excluding wire rods)	16,732	25,859
679	Iron and steel castings and forgings, unworked, n.e.s.	71,612	85,015
682	Copper	6,012	12,937
684	Aluminium	11,731	14,421
·685	Lead	_	2,488
693	Wire products (excluding electric) and fencing grills	19,767	24,658
694	Nails, screws, nuts, bolts, rivets and similar articles of iron, steel or of copper	21,066	13,863
695	Tools for use in the hand or in machines	-	5,085
696	Cutlery	10,552	12,895
697	Household equipment of base metals	5,112	3,284
698	Manufactures of metal, n.e.s.	19,111	20,297
712	Agricultural machinery and implements	131,118	202,171
714	Office machines	45,861	75,434
715	Metalworking machinery	144,334	211,917
717	Textile and leather machinery	125,412	136,195
718	Machines for special industries	166,595	236,501
719	Machinery and appliances (other than electrical) and machine parts, n.e.s.	468,120	584,439
722	Electric power machinery and switchgear	57 <b>,</b> 551	80,806
724	Telecommunications apparatus	22,248	32,462
725	Domestic electrical equipment	56,555	64,545
726	Electric apparatus for medical purposes and radiological apparatus	14,272	29,446

Code SITC	Commodities	1972 Z1 '(	1973 000
729	Other electrical machinery and apparatus	74,745	72,193
731	Railway vehicles	53,958	20,103
732	Road motor vehicles	534 <b>,</b> 646	620,267
733	Road vehicles other than motor vehicles	4,233	1,529
812	Sanitary, plumbing, heating and lighting fixtures and fittings	9,526	4,635
821	Furniture	19,281	13,155
841	Clothing (except fur clothing)	11,145	5,803
851	Footwear	48,808	42,374
861	Scientific, medical, optical, measuring and controlling instruments and apparatus	50,247	41,581
864	Watches and clocks	832	2,035
891	Musical instruments, sound recorders and controlling instruments and therefor	5,722	8,275
892	Printed matter	20,644	31,216
893	Articles of artificial plastic materials, n.e.s.	18,322	16,556
894	Perambulators, toys, games and sporting goods	13,048	11,211
895	Office and stationery supplies, n.e.s.	6,961	11,958
897	Jewellery and goldsmiths and silversmiths	: : 70 doc	7.2 000
400	wares	10,835	13,988
899	Manufactured articles, n.e.s.	12,213	10,068
	Total imports	2,357,721	2,910,945
	of which:	•	
0	Food and live animals	50,079	106,712
1	Beverages and tobacco	2 <b>,</b> 304	1,083
2	Crude materials, inedible, except fuels	54 <b>,</b> 766	62,228
3	Mineral fuels, lubricants and related materials	328 <b>,</b> 829	419,220
5	Chemicals	73 <b>,</b> 995	87,007

Code SITC	Commodities	1972 <b>Z</b> 1	1973 000
6	Manufactured goods classified chiefly by material	351 <b>,</b> 097	488,051
7	Machinery and transport equipment	1,350,912	1,540,896
8	Miscellaneous manufactured articles	145,149	197,920
9	Commodities and transactions not classified according to kind	590	7,828
03 ·	Fish and fish preparations	691	2 <b>,</b> 639
051	Fruit, fresh and muts (not including oil nuts), fresh or dried	2,047	4 <b>,</b> 599
053	Fruit, preserved and fruit preparations	12,524	10,457
O54	Vegetables, fresh, or simply preserved (including dried leguminous vegetables); roots, tubers and other edible vegetable products, n.e.s. fresh or dried	22,848	51,954
055	Vegetables, roots and tubers, preserved or prepared, n.e.s., whether or not in airtight containers	10,086	27 <b>,</b> 753
112	: Alcoholic beverages	2,304	1,083
274	Sulphur and unroasted iron pyrites	44,313	39,518
283	Ores and concentrates of non-ferrous base metals	2,933	14,286
321	Coal, coke and briquettes	304,159	. 302,031
332	Petroleum products	4,830	2,032
351	Electric energy	19,840	115,157
51.	.Chemical elements and compounds	44,335	27,772
53	Dyeing, tanning and colouring materials	12,159	12,152
541	Medical and pharmaceutical products	1,579	3,597
553	Perfumes and cosmetics, dentifrices and other toilet preparations (except soaps)	6,167	5,713
561	Fertilizers, manufactured	203	21,596

Code SITC	Commodities	1972 Zl '(	1973
581	Plastic materials, regenerated cellulose and artificial resins	3 <b>,</b> 317	8,969
599	Chemical materials and products, n.e.s.	4,368	5,303
62	Rubber manufactures, n.e.s.	8,626	7,490
64	Paper, paperboard and manufactures thereof	5,939	2,832
661	Lime, cement and fabricated building materials, except glass and clay materials	7,754	7,800
662	Clay construction materials and refractory construction materials	3,360	5,113
663	Mineral manufactures, n.e.s.	50,298	56,636
664	Glass	524	7,454
672	Ingots and other primary forms (including blanks for tubes and pipes) of iron or steel	_	16,584
673	Iron and steel bars, rods, angles, shapes and sections (including sheet piling)	9,034	25 <b>,</b> 654
674	Universals, plates and sheets of iron or steel	30,632	53,074
676	Rails and railway track construction material of iron or steel	1,513	7,071
679	Iron and steel castings and forgings, unworked, n.e.s.	9,949	9,423
682	Copper	141,258	216,446
684	Aluminium	13,624	17,019
686	Zinc	19,239	19,845
697	Household equipment of base metals	13,818	13,037
698	Manufactures of metal, n.e.s.	14,911	10,292
712	Agricultural machinery and implements	198,288	245 <b>,</b> 832
714	Office machines	32,420	30 <b>,</b> 265
715	Metal-working machinery	63,128	67,143
717	Textile and leather machinery	23,089	37,589

Code SITC	Commodities	1972 Zl '(	1973 000 :
718	Machines for special industries	76,043	103,039
719	Machinery and appliances (other than electrical) and machine parts, n.e.s.	459 <b>,</b> 469	550 <b>,</b> 310
722	Electric power machinery and switchgear	35,411	60,310
723	Equipment for distributing electricity	86,734	76,325
724	Telecommunications apparatus	1,554	1,433
729	Other electrical machinery and apparatus	61,498	61,427
731	Railway vehicles	1,765	386
732	Road motor vehicles	229,531	275,319
733.	Road vehicles other than motor vehicles	24,238	21,053
735	Ships and boats	49,846	2,023
812	.Sanitary, plumbing, heating and lighting fixtures and fittings	27 <b>,</b> 652	27 <b>,</b> 277
821	Furniture	17,493	19,874
841	Clothing (except fur clothing)	45,217	60,631
861	Scientific, medical, optical, measuring and controlling instruments and apparatus	27,234	44,154
89	Miscellaneous manufactured articles, n.e.s.	23,336	<i>3</i> 7 <b>,</b> 968